CONTENTS

Page

1 INTRODUCTION. ...ttt 1
2 SITE LOCATION.. ...t 3
3 AIMS AND METHODOLOGY .......coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 8
4 PREVIOUS WORK ... 8
5 HISTORICAL CONTEXT.....ooiiiiiiiiiii e 9
6 RESULT S . 12
7 CONCLUSION.. ... e 37
8 BIBLIOGRAPHY ... 38
9 APPENDIX. ..o 39
Client Report i



LIST OF FIGURES

Page
Figure 1 Site Location 2
Figure 2 First Edition OS map 1861 (6 inch to 1 mile) 4
Figure 3 First Edition OS map ¢.1865 (25” to 1 mile) 5
Figure 4 Second Edition OS map 1901 (25” to 1 mile) 6
Figure 5 Site location (1:2500 1967 edition) 7
Figure 6 Hodgkinson and Donald map of 1774 (surveyed 1770) 10
Figure 7 Tithe map 1843 11
Figure 8 Site plan 12
Figure 9 South facing elevation of Building ‘A’ 14
Figure 10 Northern elevation of Building A 18
Figure 11 Eastern gable end of Building A and east elevation of Building
B 19
Figure 12 Western elevation of Building B and gable end of Building A
22
Figure 13 Ground plan 24
Figure 14 First floor plan 29

Client Report ii



LIST OF PLATES

Plate 1

Plate 2

Plate 3

Plate 4

Plate 5

Plate 6

Plate 7

Plate 8

Plate 9

Plate 10

Plate 11

Plate 12

Plate 13

Plate 14

Plate 15

Plate 16

Plate 17

Plate 18

Plate 19

Plate 20

Plate 21

Plate 22

South facing elevation of Building ‘A’

Western gable of Building A, date stone and window
Detail of date stone ‘1887’

Southern elevation of Building A, cart doorways
Detail of ventilation slit

Northern elevation of Building A

Eastern gable end of Building A

Western elevation of Building B

Location of construction break, Building B

Southern gable end of Building B

Page
13

15
15
16
16
17
20
21
21

23

Timber stall divider, lean-to at west end of range (Building A)

Interior of byre, Building A

Wooden stairs to hayloft, cart shed in Building A
Interior of cart shed, Building A

Eastern-most room in Building A

Masonry gable wall, first floor of Building A

Detail of roof structure, first floor of Building A
Detail of gabled dormer with pitching door

First floor window, northern gable end of Building A
Stone stairs, Building B

Hayrack, ground floor of Building B

Roof structure, Building B

25

25

27

27

28

30

30

31

31

33

33

34

Client Report

il



LIST OF PLATES

Page

Plate 23 First floor window, western elevation of Building B 34

Plate 24 Northern elevation of farmhouse 35

Plate 25 Brick-built building, western side of site 36

Plate 26 Stone-built shed on west side of track into farm 36
Client Report v



PHOTOGRAPHS ON CD-ROM

1 Farm buildings from the east

2 Farmhouse and farm buildings from east

3 Farm buildings from the east

4 Farm buildings from the east

5 Farm buildings from north-east

6 Farm buildings from north-east

7 South elevation of Building A

8 South elevation of Building A

9 South elevation of Building A

10 South elevation of Building A

11 South elevation of Building A

12 South elevation of Building A

13 Arched cart doorways — South elevation of Building A
14 Arched cart doorways — South elevation of Building A
15 Arched cart doorway

16 South elevation of Building A

17 West elevation of Building B

18 West elevation of Building B

19 West elevation of Building B

20 Large doorway — Western elevation of Building B
21 South elevation of Building B

22 South elevation of Building B

Client Report



PHOTOGRAPHS ON CD-ROM

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

Farm buildings from the south-east

East elevation of Building B

Farmhouse and farm buildings from the east
East elevation of Building B

East elevation of Building B

East elevation of Building B

Eastern gable end of Building A

Eastern gable end of Building A

Eastern gable end of Building A

Farm buildings from the north-east

Farm buildings from the north-east
Modern shed — east side of farm
Northern elevation of Building A
Northern elevation of Building A
Northern elevation of Building A
Northern elevation of Building A
Northern elevation of Building A
Northern elevation of Building A
Northern elevation of lean-to

West elevation of lean-to and Building A
West elevation of lean-to and Building A
Window and date stone — west elevation of Building A

Detail of date stone ‘1887’

Client Report

Vi



PHOTOGRAPHS ON CD-ROM

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

Detail of byre doorway — north elevation of Building A
Detail of byre doorway — north elevation of Building A
Detail of tooling — byre doorway, Building A

Eastern elevation of Buildings A and B

Detail of ventilation slit

Detail of dressed stonework — doorway West elevation of Building B
First floor window — west elevation of Building B
Interior of lean-to

Timber division — interior of lean-to

Interior of byre — Building A

Interior of byre — Building A

Doorway between byres — Building A

Interior of byre — Building A

Interior of byre — Building A

Interior of byre — Building A

Interior of byre — Building A

Interior of byre — Building A

Interior of byre — Building A

Doorway between cart shed and byre — Building A
Wooden stairs — Building A

Doorway and wooden stairs — Building A

Interior of large doorway — Building A

Client Report

vii



PHOTOGRAPHS ON CD-ROM

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

90

Interior of large doorway — building A
Detail of door handle — Building A
Internal doorway — Building A

View of upper floor — Building A
First floor — Building A looking west
Roof detail — Building A

Pitching door — Building A

Detail of ventilation slit

Interior of Building B looking east
Arched stonework — Building A
Detail of pitching door — Building A
Roof detail — Building A

Roof detail — Building A

Raised floor — first floor of Building A
Detail of pitching door — Building A
Doorway — first floor of Building A
Hatch in floor — Building A

Doorway — first floor

Window — first floor east end of Building A
Roof detail — join between Building A and B
Interior of room — east end of Building A

Hatch — floor of eastern room — Building A

Owl hole — Building B

Client Report

viil



PHOTOGRAPHS ON CD-ROM

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

113

Detail of door handle

First floor of barn — Building B

First floor of barn — Building B

Interior view of large doorway — Building B
Roof detail — Building B

Stone stairs — Building B

Stone stairs — Building B

Interior view of winnowing door — Building B
Interior view of winnowing door — Building B
Stone stairs — Building B

Interior of Building A looking west

First floor doorway between Buildings A and B
Roof detail — Building A

Interior of byre — Building A

Interior of byre — Building A

Interior of byre — Building A

Interior of byre — Building A

Interior of byre — Building A

Interior of byre — Building A

Interior of byre — east end of Building A
Interior view of doorway — east end of Building A
Interior view of doorway — east end of Building A

Row of square blocks of masonry — Building A

Client Report

1X



PHOTOGRAPHS ON CD-ROM

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

121

Door to lean-to — north elevation of Building A
Interior of lean-to (northern side)

Interior of lean-to (east side)

Interior of room — northern end of Building B
Hayrack — room at northern end of Building B
Interior of room — northern end of Building B
Interior of room — northern end of Building B

Tithe map of 1843

Client Report



NON-TECHNICAL SUMMARY

North Pennines Archaeology Ltd were commissioned by Alpha Design to undertake a
building recording project at Low Allenwood Farm, Broadwath, Carlisle in December
2005 prior to the redevelopment of a complex of agricultural buildings. The survey
revealed that Low Allenwood Farm was in existence by 1843 and is likely to date
back to the enclosure of this area in the late 18th century. Much of the complex
recorded during this survey date to a late 19" century redevelopment of the site and
were subject to later alterations in the 20" century in line with changing agricultural
practises.

Client Report xi



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This report was produced by Fiona Wooler and edited by Juliet Reeves and Matthew
Town. We would like to thank the invaluable assistance given by Stephen White,
Local Studies, Carlisle Library and Denis Perriam during the completion of this
report.

Client Report xii



