CONTENTS

Page

1	INTRODUCTION	1
2	SITE LOCATION	3
3	AIMS AND METHODOLOGY	8
4	PREVIOUS WORK	8
5	HISTORICAL CONTEXT	9
6	RESULTS	12
7	CONCLUSION	
8	BIBLIOGRAPHY	
9	APPENDIX	

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1	Site Location	Page 2
Figure 2	First Edition OS map 1861 (6 inch to 1 mile)	4
Figure 3	First Edition OS map c. 1865 (25" to 1 mile)	5
Figure 4	Second Edition OS map 1901 (25" to 1 mile)	6
Figure 5	Site location (1:2500 1967 edition)	7
Figure 6	Hodgkinson and Donald map of 1774 (surveyed 1770)	10
Figure 7	Tithe map 1843	11
Figure 8	Site plan	12
Figure 9	South facing elevation of Building 'A'	14
Figure 10	Northern elevation of Building A	18
Figure 11	Eastern gable end of Building A and east elevation of Bui B	lding 19
Figure 12	Western elevation of Building B and gable end of Buildin	g A 22
Figure 13	Ground plan	24
Figure 14	First floor plan	29

LIST OF PLATES

Plate 1	South facing elevation of Building 'A'	Page 13
Plate 2	Western gable of Building A, date stone and window	15
Plate 3	Detail of date stone '1887'	15
Plate 4	Southern elevation of Building A, cart doorways	16
Plate 5	Detail of ventilation slit	16
Plate 6	Northern elevation of Building A	17
Plate 7	Eastern gable end of Building A	20
Plate 8	Western elevation of Building B	21
Plate 9	Location of construction break, Building B	21
Plate 10	Southern gable end of Building B	23
Plate 11	Timber stall divider, lean-to at west end of range (Buildin	g A) 25
Plate 12	Interior of byre, Building A	25
Plate 13	Wooden stairs to hayloft, cart shed in Building A	27
Plate 14	Interior of cart shed, Building A	27
Plate 15	Eastern-most room in Building A	28
Plate 16	Masonry gable wall, first floor of Building A	30
Plate 17	Detail of roof structure, first floor of Building A	30
Plate 18	Detail of gabled dormer with pitching door	31
Plate 19	First floor window, northern gable end of Building A	31
Plate 20	Stone stairs, Building B	33
Plate 21	Hayrack, ground floor of Building B	33
Plate 22	Roof structure, Building B	34

LIST OF PLATES

Plate 23	First floor window, western elevation of Building B	Page 34
Plate 24	Northern elevation of farmhouse	35
Plate 25	Brick-built building, western side of site	36
Plate 26	Stone-built shed on west side of track into farm	36

1	Farm buildings from the east
2	Farmhouse and farm buildings from east
3	Farm buildings from the east
4	Farm buildings from the east
5	Farm buildings from north-east
6	Farm buildings from north-east
7	South elevation of Building A
8	South elevation of Building A
9	South elevation of Building A
10	South elevation of Building A
11	South elevation of Building A
12	South elevation of Building A
13	Arched cart doorways – South elevation of Building A
14	Arched cart doorways – South elevation of Building A
15	Arched cart doorway
16	South elevation of Building A
17	West elevation of Building B
18	West elevation of Building B
19	West elevation of Building B
20	Large doorway – Western elevation of Building B
21	South elevation of Building B
22	South elevation of Building B

23	Farm buildings from the south-east
24	East elevation of Building B
25	Farmhouse and farm buildings from the east
26	East elevation of Building B
27	East elevation of Building B
28	East elevation of Building B
29	Eastern gable end of Building A
30	Eastern gable end of Building A
31	Eastern gable end of Building A
32	Farm buildings from the north-east
33	Farm buildings from the north-east
34	Modern shed – east side of farm
35	Northern elevation of Building A
36	Northern elevation of Building A
37	Northern elevation of Building A
38	Northern elevation of Building A
39	Northern elevation of Building A
40	Northern elevation of Building A
41	Northern elevation of lean-to
42	West elevation of lean-to and Building A
43	West elevation of lean-to and Building A
44	Window and date stone – west elevation of Building A
45	Detail of date stone '1887'

46	Detail of byre doorway – north elevation of Building A
47	Detail of byre doorway – north elevation of Building A
48	Detail of tooling – byre doorway, Building A
49	Eastern elevation of Buildings A and B
50	Detail of ventilation slit
51	Detail of dressed stonework – doorway West elevation of Building B
52	First floor window – west elevation of Building B
53	Interior of lean-to
54	Timber division – interior of lean-to
55	Interior of byre – Building A
56	Interior of byre – Building A
57	Doorway between byres – Building A
58	Interior of byre – Building A
59	Interior of byre – Building A
60	Interior of byre – Building A
61	Interior of byre – Building A
62	Interior of byre – Building A
63	Interior of byre – Building A
64	Doorway between cart shed and byre – Building A
65	Wooden stairs – Building A
66	Doorway and wooden stairs – Building A
67	Interior of large doorway – Building A

68	Interior of large doorway – building A
69	Detail of door handle – Building A
70	Internal doorway – Building A
71	View of upper floor – Building A
72	First floor – Building A looking west
73	Roof detail – Building A
74	Pitching door – Building A
75	Detail of ventilation slit
76	Interior of Building B looking east
77	Arched stonework – Building A
78	Detail of pitching door – Building A
79	Roof detail – Building A
80	Roof detail – Building A
81	Raised floor – first floor of Building A
82	Detail of pitching door – Building A
83	Doorway – first floor of Building A
84	Hatch in floor – Building A
85	Doorway – first floor
86	Window – first floor east end of Building A
87	Roof detail – join between Building A and B
88	Interior of room – east end of Building A
89	Hatch – floor of eastern room – Building A
90	Owl hole – Building B

91	Detail of door handle
92	First floor of barn – Building B
93	First floor of barn – Building B
94	Interior view of large doorway – Building B
95	Roof detail – Building B
96	Stone stairs – Building B
97	Stone stairs – Building B
98	Interior view of winnowing door – Building B
99	Interior view of winnowing door – Building B
100	Stone stairs – Building B
101	Interior of Building A looking west
102	First floor doorway between Buildings A and B
103	Roof detail – Building A
104	Interior of byre – Building A
105	Interior of byre – Building A
106	Interior of byre – Building A
107	Interior of byre – Building A
108	Interior of byre – Building A
109	Interior of byre – Building A
110	Interior of byre – east end of Building A
111	Interior view of doorway – east end of Building A
112	Interior view of doorway – east end of Building A
113	Row of square blocks of masonry – Building A

- 114 Door to lean-to north elevation of Building A
- 115 Interior of lean-to (northern side)
- 116 Interior of lean-to (east side)
- 117 Interior of room northern end of Building B
- 118 Hayrack room at northern end of Building B
- 119 Interior of room northern end of Building B
- 120 Interior of room northern end of Building B
- 121 Tithe map of 1843

NON-TECHNICAL SUMMARY

North Pennines Archaeology Ltd were commissioned by Alpha Design to undertake a building recording project at Low Allenwood Farm, Broadwath, Carlisle in December 2005 prior to the redevelopment of a complex of agricultural buildings. The survey revealed that Low Allenwood Farm was in existence by 1843 and is likely to date back to the enclosure of this area in the late 18th century. Much of the complex recorded during this survey date to a late 19th century redevelopment of the site and were subject to later alterations in the 20th century in line with changing agricultural practises.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This report was produced by Fiona Wooler and edited by Juliet Reeves and Matthew Town. We would like to thank the invaluable assistance given by Stephen White, Local Studies, Carlisle Library and Denis Perriam during the completion of this report.